

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 13-3088 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to file opposition to City's stay motion FLOYD

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought: -against-

Movants seek leave to file the attached amicus brief in opposition to the motion of Defendant-Appellant, the City of New York, for a stay pending appeal. CITY OF NEW YORK

MOVING PARTY: Office of the Public Advocate for NYC OPPOSING PARTY: City of New York (Def./Appellant)

Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: John Siegal OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Celeste Koeleveld

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Baker & Hostetler LLP New York City Law Department 45 Rockefeller Plaza Office of the Corporation Counsel New York, NY 10111 100 Church St., New York, NY 10007 (212) 589-4200; jsiegal@bakerlaw.com (212) 356-2300; ckoeleve@law.nyc.gov

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Shira A. Scheindlin, D.J.)

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ John Siegal Date: 10/15/2013 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT: CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: By:

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| DAVID FLOYD, et. al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs-Appellees, |) | |
| |) | Docket No. 13-3088 |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et. al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants-Appellants. |) | |
| ----- | X | |

**MOTION OF THE OFFICE OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Any Impact of The District Court-Ordered Remedies Process on Police Policies And Practices Is Not Imminent | 7 |
| II. The Remedies Order Will Not Irreparably Harm Defendants- Appellants Pending Appeal And The Monitorship Process Serves The Public Interest..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Benjamin v. Fraser,
 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003) 10-11

Bogard v. Wright,
 159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

Boykin v. 1 Prospect Park ALF, LLC,
 No. 12 Civ. 06243, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111978 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8,
 2013) 2

Floyd v. City of New York,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 2013 WL 4046209
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013) 1

Floyd v. City of New York,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 2013 WL 4046217
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013) *passim*

Floyd v. City of New York,
 08 CIV. 1034 (SAS), 2013 WL 5225319 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2013) 10, 19

Matter of Green v. Safir,
 174 Misc.2d 400, 664 N.Y.S.2d 232 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997) 2, 3

Handberry v. Thompson,
 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006) 10-11

Hilton v. Braunskill,
 481 U.S. 770 (1987) 6

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 12

Laratro v. City of New York,
 8 N.Y 3d 79 (2009) 12

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Plummer v. Quinn,
 No. 07 Civ. 6154, 2008 WL 383507 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2008) 12

Rahman v. Chertoff,
 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) 12

S.E.C. v. Worldcom, Inc.,
 02 CIV. 4963 (JSR), 2003 WL 22004827 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2003) 11-12

Thompson v. Enomoto,
 815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987) 16

United States v. City of New York,
 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) 14

United States v. City of New Orleans,
 12 Civ. 1924, 2013 WL 492362 (E.D. La. Feb. 8, 2013)..... 14, 17-18

United States v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater New York,
 94 CIV. 6487 (RWS), 1997 WL 345036 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 1997)..... 11

United States v. Microsoft,
 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13

United States v. Stein,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 19

United States v. Vulcan Soc’y, Inc.,
 No. 07-CV-2067 (NGG)(RLM), 2010 WL 2160057 (E.D.N.Y. May 26,
 2010) 8

STATUTES

N.Y.C. Charter § 10(a)..... 1

N.Y.C. Charter § 22 1

N.Y.C. Charter § 24 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 27 and 29 1

Local Rule 29.1(b) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lauren Evans, GOTHAMIST (Sept. 20, 2013),
http://gothamist.com/2013/09/20/kelly_says_stop-and-frisk_ruling_ma.php..... 18

OFFICE OF THE INDEP. MONITOR, LAPD, FINAL REPORT (June 11, 2009),
available at
http://www.keypoint.us.com/Content/PublicReports/LAPD_FINAL-REPORT_06-11-2009.pdf..... 8, 13

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, STOP AND FRISK AND THE URGENT NEED FOR MEANINGFUL REFORMS (May 2012),
available at
<http://advocate.nyc.gov/sites/advocate.nyc.gov/files/DeBlasioStopFriskReform.pdf>..... 2

Robert C. Davis et al., *Federal Intervention in Local Policing: Pittsburgh’s Experience with a Consent Decree*..... 8, 13

9C Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2602.1 (3d ed. 2008) 8
